

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INNOVATION LAW LAB; CENTRAL AMERICAN RESOURCE CENTER OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA; CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA; UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF LAW IMMIGRATION AND DEPORTATION DEFENSE CLINIC; AL OTRO LADO; TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; LEE FRANCIS CISSNA, Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, in his official capacity; JOHN L. LAFFERTY, Chief of Asylum Division, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, in his official capacity; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; TODD C. OWEN, Executive Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field Operations, U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration And Customs Enforcement, in his official Capacity; US IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NOTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. RICHARD SEEBORG, CASE NO. 3:19-CV-00807-RS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LOCAL 1924 IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF AND AFFIRMANCE
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

ADEEL A. MANGI
MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI*
ELIZABETH RIORDAN HURLEY*
W. ROBERT FAIR*
A. ROBERT QUIRK*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 336-2000
Facsimile: (212) 336-2222

**Application for admission pending*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Local 1924

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MPP IS CONTRARY TO AMERICA’S LONGSTANDING TRADITION OF PROVIDING SAFE HAVEN TO PEOPLE FLEEING PERSECUTION	4
A. America Has Been a Global Leader in Providing Protection to the Persecuted and Has Developed a World-Class System to Do So.....	4
B. The World Is Experiencing another Wave of Displacement	15
II. THE MPP VIOLATES OUR NATION’S OBLIGATIONS TO NOT RETURN ASYLUM SEEKERS TO WHERE THEY MAY FACE PERSECUTION	16
A. The MPP Provides Inadequate Safeguards against the Return of Those Who Fear Persecution in Mexico to that Country.....	17
B. Mexico Is Not Safe for Most Individuals Seeking Asylum from Persecution in Central America.....	22
III. THE MPP IS NOT DESIGNED TO REDRESS THE CHALLENGES FACING OUR IMMIGRATION SYSTEM	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartolme v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Colemenar v. I.N.S.</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	16
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)	17, 18, 20
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	19
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	12
Statutes, Regulations, and Treaties	
8 C.F.R. § 208	14
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	19
8 C.F.R. § 208.30	14, 21
8 C.F.R. § 235.3	14, 21
8 C.F.R. § 238.1	14
8 C.F.R. § 241.8	14
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	14
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31	21
8 C.F.R. § 1240.3	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 208.9.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 208.14.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	12, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1299a.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	19
Azores Refugee Act.....	8
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882.....	7
Displaced Persons Act of 1948.....	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
Immigration Act of 1875.....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	7, 14, 18, 19
Indochinese Immigration and Refugee Act of 1975.....	11
Refugee Act.....	11, 12
Refugee-Escapee Act of 1957.....	8
Refugee Relief Act of 1953.....	8
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	9
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	10
 Other Authorities	
Adolf Eduard Zucker, <i>The Forty-Eighters: Political Refugees of the German Revolution of 1848</i> (1967)	5
American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee, Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committee (June 5, 1939)	6
Jeremy Dupertuis Bangs, <i>Strangers and Pilgrims, Travellers and Sojourners, Leiden and the Foundations of Plymouth Plantation</i> (2009)	4
Gregg A. Beyer, <i>Reforming Affirmative Asylum Processing in the United States: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 9 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev.	12
Maggie Black, <i>The Children and the Nations: The Story of Unicef</i> (1986)	7
Carl J. Bon Tempo, <i>Americans at the Gate: The United States and Refugees During the Cold War 70-73</i> (2008)	8
William Bradford, <i>Of Plymouth Plantation</i> (Harold Paget ed. 2006)	4
Richard Breitman & Alan M. Kraut, <i>American Refugee Policy and European Jewry, 1933-1945</i> (1988)	6
Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman, <i>Annual Report 2018</i>	26
Doctors Without Borders, <i>Forced to Flee Central America’s Northern Triangle: A Neglected Humanitarian Crisis</i> (2017)	23
<i>Evian</i> , Voelkischer Beobachter (July 13, 1938)	6
<i>Examining the Syrian Humanitarian Crisis From the Ground (Part II) Before the Subcomm. on the Middle East and North Africa of the House Comm. on Foreign Affairs</i> , 114th Cong. (2017)	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
Claire Felter & James McBride, <i>How Does the U.S. Refugee System Work?</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (Feb. 6, 2017).....	11
Joan Fitzpatrick, <i>The International Dimension of U.S. Refugee Law</i> , 15 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 1 (1997).	10
David W. Haines, <i>Safe Haven?: A History of Refugees in America</i> (2010).....	15
Philip A. Holman, <i>Refugee Resettlement in the United States, in Refugees in America in the 1990s: A Reference Handbook</i> (David W. Haines ed., 1996)	5
Gil Loescher & John A. Scanlan, <i>Calculated Kindness: Refugees and America's Half-Open Door 1945-Present</i> (1986).....	7
Bryan L. McDonald, <i>Food Power: The Rise and Fall of the Postwar American Food System</i> 143 (2017).....	7
Timothy J. Meagher, <i>The Columbia Guide to Irish American History</i> (2005).....	5
<i>Migrant Women</i> , May 4, 2016, United Nations University.....	23
William A. Spray, et al., <i>Fleeing the Famine, North America and Irish Refugees</i> (Margaret M. Mulrooney ed., 2003)	5
Clarence K. Streit, <i>Germans Belittle Results</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1938.....	6
UNHCR, <i>Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2016</i> (June 19, 2017)	15
USCIS, <i>Refugee Timeline</i>	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
USCIS, <i>Credible Fear FAQ</i>	21
USCIS, Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols, at 3, Jan. 28, 2019	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, <i>Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 13, 2019)	22, 23, 24
Tom K. Wong, <i>The Politics of Immigration: Partisanship, Demographic Change, and American National Identity</i> (2017)	12
